Notth Carolina Department of Health and Human Setvices
Division of Health Service Regulation

Pat McCrory Aldona Z. Wes, M.D.
Governor Ambassador {Ret.)
Secretary DHHS

Drexdal Pratt
Division Director

July 24, 2015

Catharine W. Cummer, Regulatory Counsel, Strategic Planning
Duke University Health System
3100 Tower Blvd, Suite 1300

Durham NC 27707

Exempt from Review — Replacement Equipment
Record #; 1658

Facility Name: Duke University Hospital

FID #: 943138

Business Name: Duke University Health System
Business #: 639

Project Description: Replace CT scanner

County: Durham

Dear Ms, Cummer:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation
(Agency), determined that based on your letter of July 14, 2015, the above referenced proposal is exempt
from certificate of need review in accordance with G.S 131E-184(f). Therefore, you may proceed to
acquire, without a certificate of need, the GE Revolution CT scanner. This determination is based on
your representations that the unit will be removed from North Carolina and will not be used again in the
State without first obtaining a certificate of need.

Moreover, you need to contact the Agency’s Construction and Acute and Home Care Licensure and
Certification to determine if they have any requirements for development of the proposed project.

It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that any
change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a separate
determination. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

oy WM&C] ey

Michael J. McKillip Martha J. Frisone,
Project Analyst Assistant Chief, Certificate of Need

ce: Construction Section, DHSR
Assistant Chief, Healthcare Planning
Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR

Healtheare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
dhh www.ncdhhs.gov .
e IS Telephone: 919-8535-3873 « Fax: 919-715-4413 Ll
Location: Fdgerton Building - 809 Ruggles Drive » Raleigh, NC 27603
Mailing Address: 2704 Maii Service Center «Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
An Equal Opportunity/ Affirmative Action Employer



University Health System

Catharipe W. Curmmer
Regulatory Counsel, Strategic Planning

July 14, 2015

Via Electronic Mail

Ms. Martha Frisone

Assistant Chief

Certificate of Need Section

Division of Health Service Regulation
2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

Re: Exempt research project at Duke University Hospital
Dear Ms. Frisone:

I am writing to notify you of the acquisition of a CT scanner at the Duke University
Hospital and to seek confirmation that this acquisition 1s exemnpt from CON requirements.

Dulke Univessity Hospital (DUH) intends to acquire a newly developed state-of-the-art CT
scanner, General Electric’s (GE) Revolution CT and install it into an existing bay in the hospital’s
Cancer Center. It would use the scanner for research purposes only for approximately 4 months, We
then plan to transition it to clinical use at the end of the proposed research trial, taking an existing 10-
year-old CT scanner out of service at that time.

Research use
We understand that the initial acquisition is exempt from certificate of need requirements
under NCGS § 131E-179. Duke will be acquiring for research use a GE Revelution CT with
Gemstone Spectral Imaging (GSI), which be instalied in the hospital’s Cancer Center.
This project will not:
(1) Affect the charges of the health service facility for the provigion of medical or
other patient care services other than services which are included in the research;
(2) Change the bed capacity of the facility; or
(3) Substantially change the medical or other patient care services of the facility.
While it is designated as a research-only scanner, Duke will not bill patients or payors for

services on this equipment.

3100 Tower Blivd Suite 1300 * Durham, NC 27707 * tel {919) 668-0857 * catharine.cammer@dule.edu
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Conversion to clinical use/replacement of existing clinical scanner

At the end of the research trial, Duke intends to replace an existing clinical CT scanner
with this GE Revolution CT and begin using the new equipment as a clinical scanner, taking the
existing scanner out of service. As the net effect is no increase in the number-of clinical CT
scanners operated by Duke University Hospital, we understand that this conversion from
research to clinical use would be exempt as the acquisition of replacement equipment under
N.C.G.5. 131E-184(f). That exemption requires the following:

{1} The equipment being replaced is located on the mein campus,

(2) The Department has previously issued a certificate of need for the equipment
being replaced. This subdivision does not apply if a certificate of need was not
required at the time the equipment being replaced was initially purchased by the
licensed health service facility.

{3) The licensed health service facility proposing to purchase the replacement
equipment shall provide prior written notice to the Department, along with
supporting documentation to demonstrate that it meets the exemption criteria of
this subsection.

As set forth below, we believe that this replacement is exempt from certificate of need
review.

{1y Main Campus

The purpose of this project is to replace a CT scanner that, after replacement, will be
located in the part of Duke University Hospital identified as the Cancer Center, which is Jocated
on the main campus of Duke University Hospital. The “main campus” of the facility is defined
in N.C.G.S. 131E-176(14n) to include both “[t]he site of the main building from which a
licensed health service facility provides clinical patient services and exercises financial and
administrative control over the entire facility, including the buildings and grounds adjacent to
that main building” and “[oither areas and structures that are not strictly contiguous to the main
building but are located within 250 yards of the main building.”

In this case, Duke University Hospital is a licensed health service facility and the main
hospital building from which Duke University Hospital provides its clinical services and
exercises financial and administrative control is the physically contiguous structure that includes
Duke South, Duke Nozth, the Duke Children’s Hospital, the Duke Medical Pavilion, the Morris
Clinic, the Duke Cancer Center, the Wadsworth Building, and the Hudson Building. The
existing equipment to be replaced is currently located in Duke North. We would note that a
different existing scanner will be relocated from the Cancer Center into that location in Duke
North when the equipment to be replaced is removed from service. The new scanner will remain
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in the Cancer Center. Thus, the total number of clinical CT scanners to be operated in the
Cancer Center (and in the hospital overall} will remain the same.

(2) Previous Certificate of Need

As set forth in the correspondence attached as Exhibit A, Duke received confirmation in
2005 that the acquisition of the existing equipment did not require certificate of need review.

(3) Replacement Equipment

The equipment qualifies as replacement equipment pursuant to the existing statutory and
regulatory definitions. A completed Equipment Comparison Form is enclosed as Exhibit B.
Both the existing equipment and the replacement equipment provide CT procedures. The total
project cost exceeds $2,000,000 reflecting equipment and installation expenses. A copy of the
equipment guotation is available upon reguest. Duke will not acquire any other major medical
equipment or develop any other new institutional health services other than those described in
Section 131E-176(16)(b). The planned replacement is anticipated to occur on or before March 1,
2016,

Conclusion
We would appreciate your confirmation that both phases of the project — the initial
acquisition for research use and the subsequent conversion to clinical use — are exempt from
CON review. Please let me know if you have any questions or if we can provide you any further
information.
Very truly yours,

@g%w. W o o

Catharine W. Cummer

Enclosures
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North Carelina Department: of Heaith and Human Services
Division of Iacility Services
Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Center » Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2704
Michael F. Easley, Governor http:fffacility-services.state.nc.us Lee Hoffman, Section Chief
Carmen Hooker Odom, Secretary Phone: 919-855-3873

Fax: 919-733-8139

Yanuary 28, 2005

Duancan Yaggy, Chief Planning Officer
Duke University Health System

3100 Tower Boulevard

Suijte 600, Box 80

Durham, NC 27707

RE:  Exempt from Review/Duke University Health System/Replace existing GE QX/1 Lightspeed
computed tomography (CT) scanner with a GE Lightspeed VCT CT scanner/Durham County
FID # 943138

Dear Mr. Yaggy:

In response to your letter of January 20, 2005, the above referenced proposal is exempt from certificate
of need review in accordance with N.C.G.S 131E-184(a)(7). Therefore, you may proceed fo acquire,
without a certificate of need, the GE Lightspeed VCT CT scanner to replace the existing GE QX/1
Lightspeed CT scanner {Serial # 346669CN5]. This detenmination is based on your representations that
the existing unit will be removed from North Carolina and will not be used again in the State without
first obtaining a certificate of need. Further please be advised that as soon as the replacement equipment
is acquired, you must provide the CON Section and the Medical Facilities Planning Section with the
serial number of the new equipment to update the inventory, if not already provided.

It shouid be noted that this Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that any

change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this Agency and a separate
determination, If you have any guestions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

. ‘ L
Sincerel

4{@(«/\, fﬁﬂp
ichael J. MlcKi¥ ;p, Project Analyst
f(;g Asi<te N {
offman Chief 57 C%w
Cett

iAcate of Need Section

cc; Medical Facilities Planning Section, DFS

d’ﬁbﬁl‘;s Location: 701 Barbour Drive » Dorothea Dix Hospital Campus » Raleigh, N.C. 27603 L4
An Equal Gpportunity / Affirmative Action Employer




m DUKE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM

Duncan Yaggy
Chigf Planning Dfficer

January 20, 2005

Mr. Michael McKillip, Project Analyst
Ms. Lee Hoffiman, Chief

Certificate of Need Section

Division of Facility Services

Department of Health & Human Services
2704 Mail Services Center

Raleigh, NC 276992704

Re: Replacement of CT Scanner in Room J3 of Duke Hospital (North)

Dear Mir. McKillip and Ms. Hoffmar:

The purpose of this letter is to request your written confirmation that the
replacement of the CT scanner in Room J3 of Duke Hogpital North at a total capital cost
of $726,789.82 will not require certificate of need review.,

To facilitate your consideration of this request we provide below and in the
exhibits enclosed with this ietter our responses (o the issues Jisted in the Section’s
standard letter requesting additional information from those proposing equipment
replacement projects. The numbering below follows the numbering in the Section’s
letter:

1. A comparison of the existing and replacement equipment, using the prescribed
format, is enclosed as Exhibit 1.

2. A description of the basic technology and functions of the existing equipment
and the replacement equipment, including the diagnostic and treatment purposes for
which the equipment is used or capable of being used, is provided in the brochures
enclosed as Exhibits 2 and 3.

3. A brochure describing the capabilities of the existing equipment s enclosed as
Exhibit 2. A brochure describing the capabilities of the replacement equipment is
enclosed as Exhibit 3.

Phone: (818} 419-5011 » Fax {919) 493-G15% o Email: yaggyli01@me.duke.edy
University Tower » 3300 Tower Boulevard » Suite 500, Box 80 » Durham, North Caroling 27707




Page Two

4. A copy of the purchase order for the existing equipment, inctuding all
components and the original purchase price, is enclosed as Exhibit 4,

5. Not applicable. The existing equipment was purchased by Duke University,
and it is owned by Duke University Health System, but no title was issued.

6. Not applicable. The replacement equipment will not be leased.

7. A copy of the quotation for the replacement equipment from General Electric
1s enclosed as Exhibit 5. The quotation shows the list price ($1,363,873,02), the selling
price after discount ($761,782.82), the amount General Electric is aliowing for the trade-
in of the existing equipment ($45,000), and the amount Duke will pay net ($716,789.82).

8. A letter from the person taking possession of the existing equipment is
enclosed as Exhibit 6. Please note that the letter conforms with the Section’s
requirements.

9. A letter documenting that the existing equipment is still in use and has not
been taken out of service is enclosed as Exhibit 7.

Also enclosed, as Exhibits 8 and 9, are completed Proposed Total Capital Cost of
Project and attestation forms. Please note that there is no atfestation by an architect or
engineer on Exhibit 9 because this project involves no “construction related costs.”

Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you have questions or need
further information, please let me know.

Sincerely,
"‘ *, ‘ = \
RNk
Duncan Yaggy
DY dw
Enclosures
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PROPOSED TOTAL CAPITAL COST OF PROJECT

Project Name: .
Provider/Company:
A. Site Costs
(1) Full purchase price of land 3
Acres Price per Acre 3
(2) Ciosing costs b3
{3) Site Inspection and Survey
(4) Legal fees and subsoil investigation
(5% Site Preparation Cosis
Soil Borings.........,
Clearing-Earthwork...
Fire Grade For Siab...
Roads-Paving.........,
Concrete Sidewalks....
Water and Sewer......,
Footing Excavation...,
Footing Backfifl......
Termite Treatroent....
Other {Spectfy)......,
Sub-Total Site Preparation Costs 3
(6) Other (Speeify) by
{7) Sub-Total Site Costs $ 0
B, Construcfion Confract
{8) Cost of Materials
Generat Requirements
Concrete/Masonry
Woods/Doors & Windows/Finishes
Thermal & Moisture Protection
Bquipment/Specialty tems
Mechanical/Elcotrical
Other (Specify)
Sub-Total Cost of Materials.....mm $ 143,698
(9) Cost 0f Labor.....voi e rmissoranns % 95798

I

O L B L9 o8 O 5D O 49 b

o E9 04 b9 &Y 5

(1) Other (Spesify)... 3
{11) Sub-Tetal Cunstructzon Contract $235496
C. Miscellaneous Project Costs

(12} Building Purchage... v 3

(13) Fixed Equipment PurchaselLeasc $1,805,358

(14) Movable Equipment Purchase/Lease 3

{15) Furniture 5550

{16} Landscaping k3

(17) Consuliant Fees
Architect and Bngineering Fees
Legal Fees......
dackel Analysis
Other (Specify}..., -
Other (Specifyheemnn

Sub-Total Consultant Fees..,

{18) Financing Costs (e.g. Bond, Loan, c?c.}.

(19 Interest During Construction.

(20} Other {Specify)

(21} Sub-Total Misceliancons.. $ 1,823,358

(22) Tetat Capital Cest of Project (Sum A-C above) 32,082,854

17456

.

mmwmm

17450

%&%Eﬁd&

I eer 2 bcsw knowiedge, the costs of the proposed project named ghove are complete and correct,

' L : Date Certified: ’] ﬁ \g
(Signature of Licensed ATenitect ot E

Fassure that, to the best of my krowledge, the above costs for the proposed project are complete and eorrect and thal it is my intent to carry
oul e proposed project as deseribed,

Date Signed:

(Signature and Title of Officer Authorized to Represent Provider/Company)
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PROPUSED TOTAL CAPITAL COST OF PROJECT

Project Nome;
Previder/Company:
A, Sife Custs
{t) Full purchase price of land ¥
Agcres Price per Acre k)
(2) Closing costs §
(3) SHe Inspection and Survey
(4} Legal fees and subsodl investigation
(5) Site Preparation Costs
Sol! Borings......
Clearing-Earthwork..,,
Fine Grade For Siah..,
Rosds-Paving.........
Conerete Sidewalks,,.,
Water and Sewet..,...,
Footing Excavation,..,
Footing Backfifi......
Termite Treatment.....
Other {Speotfy).......
Sub-Totat Site Preparation Costs
{6) Other (Speoify)
(7) Sub-Total Site Costs 5o
B, Consiruction Contract
(8) Cost of Materials
General Requirementy
Concrete/Masonry
Woods/Doors & Windows/Finishes
Thermal & Moisture Protection
Equipment/Specialty Hems
Mechanioal/E)ectricai
Other (Specify) ‘
Sub-Totel Cost of Materials,.................. $ 143,696
(9} Cost 0T LABOL.,1vevevismeecensecrsressenss $ 95798

£9 &
o oy

Y 5% & o5 5 be

L

2
&3 9

M%M%!Eﬂ%{ﬂ—

(10} Other (Speeifihu e mmmmeses, 5
{11 Sub-Tetal Conskructmn Contrnct $239494
C. Miscellangous Project Costs
(12) Bullding PUrchase.. ..o . 5
(13) Fixed Bquipment Purchase/Lease $1,805,358
(t4) Movable Equipmen! Purchase/Leate 3
(15) Furniture ¥ 550
(16) Lendscaping b3
(17) Consuliant Fees
Archirect and Engmcerlng Fees
Legal iees.., ren -
iviarket Anaiyqjs
Other (Specify i -
Other (SPECHY). o sserereries o b
Sub-Total Consui tam N
{18) Financing Cosis fe.g. Bond, Loan, slc.),
(19) Interest During Construc.{mn
{20) Other (Specify)
{Z1) Sub-Total Miscellnnecus.. ¥ 1,823,358
(22) Total Capital Cust of Project (Sum A-C above) $ 2,062,854

17,450

'996&6&‘&9

best olmy knowledge, the cosls of the proposed project named above are complete und correot,

. . Date Certified: 1 S = {65
{Signature of Licenked AtehHes! opd y

Tassure that, to thy'best offny kn :ﬂr@ the shove costs for the proposed project are compiete and correes and that i s my intent to carry

AL /6_"

Date Sipned:

(Signature and Title of Oﬁcar@ﬁhof&zed {o Reprasent ProviderCompany)




